SJAA Board Meeting
January 23, 2019
Agenda Item 3.1.a}
RDIEAK o
11/25/ 7018

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
SECOND AMEN,DED AN'D. RESTATED ARENA MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

THISFIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED ARENA MANAGEMENTAGREEMENT
{“First Amendment”) is executed as of December 2, 201& ("Executmn Date™), by and between CITY OF
SAN.JOSE, a mummpal corporation (”Clty"), and SAN JOSE ARENA MANAGEME NT, LLC a Delaware itmlteci
Hability company (”Manager”)

‘RECITALS ECITALS

A, City and Manager (coftecttvely, the "Partues" and indlvid ually, "Party”} arg partles to that certain
Second Amiended and Restated San Jose Arena Management Agreemertt datéd as of Auglist 15,
2018 {the. "AMA”) for the management and. operat;on of a regional mu[tl-purpese sports and
entertainment arend and related facilities ("Arena Facihtues”} owned by Cut\; and located in
downtown Sah Jose, California. _ _ _ I

B, - The Arena Facilities include certain On-Slte Parking Facllities, mciuding approx!matei\; 228 parking_
spac ‘_sfsituated at'8 S. Mon gomery W) 1 from the Arend. This
propetty, also known as ”Lot D;"is used for pubhc perking, with przentv for Arena Event related
parking.

C City-and Google LLC {"Google") are partles.to a Purchase and Sale Agreement dated concurrently
herewith, for the. sale by City to. Google of several properties formetrly ownad b\r the Successor %
Agency to the Redeveloprment Agencv ofthe City of San Jose; Including Lot.D.

D. Effective as of the tlose of estrow. underthe Purchase end Sale’ Agreement. andEsa cohdition to
such clbsing, Manager and Google are entering into '3 Parking Lease (the “Lot D Lease”) as

n Section 18,22 of the AMA, Pursiiant tothe Lot D Leage,’ Manager wiit continue to

use Lot B for pa rkmg until construction: work on Lot D (for either RART or anothar pro;ect) is ready _

to.com mence

E. Asa condltlon of the Lot D Lease, and in order. to: complete the salé. of Lot Dte Google, Clty must
provide:a minimum, of 228 new parkmg spaces: withfn tlose: proximiw to the Arena, in order 1o
replace the parkmg spaces. ‘that will be £liminated for the development .of Lat D. Such
réplacement parking will help ensure the continued vitality of the City-owned Arena, recoghizing
that the Arena isa majnr anchor for both downtown San Jose and the Diridon Station Area,

F The Parties now Wish to enter inta: this First’Améndment In order to set forth the terms and
conditions under which City has agreed to provide such public parklng

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, and in further consideration of the terms,
covenants and conditions herein contained, the. Partles mutually agrae as follows:

Pagal
T-2844/1575883

First: Amendment-to Second Amended and
Restated Arena Management Agreement




REEAK
11/25/2018

SECTION 1. GENERAL EFFECT OF FIRST AMENDMENT.

1.1 Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are hereby restated by reference and incorporated herein as
termg and conditions of this First Amendment,

1.2 glosing ‘ﬁat(__a, This First Amendment shall be valid and binding as of the Execution Date set forth
above, but the terms and conditions hereof shall not become effective or commence until the
date that City conveys Lot Do Google and the LotD Lease becomes effective (the “Closing Date”).

1.3 Defiried Terms,:

13.1 Definitions. inthe AMA, as amended by this First Amendment the follcwing terms shall
have-the meanings gIven below:

(.a'_)_ "Delras East*’ ‘méans: the: parceis designated as APN 259-38-128 ‘and =142,
located on ‘the east'side of Delmas Avenue In 5an lose; California; and depicted
on'the ‘ap attached hereto a3 Exhibit A. Currently, the use of Délmas East.ls
controlled bv Google,/and. Gcog e hasthe r:ght 1o acquire title to DelmasEast.

{b) “Delmas West' means the: parcels designated as APN 259-38-036, -039, -040, -
041, -042; -109, <110, 145, <146 and - 148, located on'the westsideof Delmas
Avenue, and depicted o ghubit A. Currently, ‘the use of Delmas West is
controlled by Google, and Google has the tight to acqiiire title to Delmas West,

() “Delmas West Parking” means all parking spaces located on Delmias West as of
the Closing Date. Currently there are approximately 324 parking spaces on
Delmas'West..

(d}  “Force Majeure Event” shall have the meaning given'in Section 37.1 of the AMA,
In addition, forpurposes of this Flrst Amendment only, the-tarm “Force Majeure
Event” shal include any Project Challenge.

(e)  “Lot E*meansthe parcels designated as APN 259-29-001, -002, -003,-004, -005,
-026,-027;-028, 029, and -091; located on the west side of N. Autumn Street In
© San Jose, California; and deplcted on the mapiattached hereto as Exhibit B, Title
to the parcels comprising Lot E Is heid by & number of ‘parties, including City,
Manager, and others, Lot EIs'the subject of the Settlement Agreement described
belaw,
(f) “Milligan” means the parcels designated as APN 259-29-032, -033, -071, -072,
and~102, and a portion of APN259-29-101, focated on the east side of N. Autumin
Street, and deplcted on Exhibit 8. Tltfe to substantially all of the parcels
comptising Milligan is currently held by the City. |

(e} “Project Challenge” means any effert-by a third party to hindet, Impede, delay,
or otherwise challenge. City’s rightto perform its obligations described in Section
3 below, which challenge is exerted through litigation, -arbitration or other
processof law.

Page 2
T-2844/1575883
First Amendmient to Sécond Amendsd and
Restated Arena Management Agreement




ROEAK
11/25/2018

13:2

{g) “Settlement Agreement” means the Settlemernt Agreement and Release made
hyand: between City, Sharks Sparts & Entertainmient LLC, and two Trammell Crow
en"tities, dated December 1 2616

Other Capftaiized Terms Capitalized £8itns used n Hhis First Amendment that are not

defmed herem shall have the definltkons glven in the AMA

SECTION 2. REPLACEMENT PARKiNG ON DELMAS WEST..

21 Add|tmnal ApgraVed Lotatmn for Repiacement Parkmg

2.»111'

212

Manager’s Consen Manager agrees that, pursuant to Section 18.2.2(¢) of the AMA
Manager will allow Google to locate Rep!acement rking on Delmas West, subject tothe
sat:sfantion m‘ the f:ondutlon precedent descrihed in'Section 2.2, 1 below. '

mendments to Reglacement Parging Regunrement

(@) Manager acknowledges that the parking spaces on Delmas West are currently
s ex;stmg {not new}_,,._:and therefore the prevlsions ofsubsectmn 18.2, Z(c)(til) of the
: ,_ha!i not ‘apply to Repiecement Perkmg on Delmas West

{b) Further, Mai nager agrees that the perkmg [ot improvements < rrently exastmg o
Delmas West ‘afe: edequate to satisfy the specif“ ¢ requlrements set forth in

subsection 18.2: 2( )(:l) ef the AMA regarding paving, strlpmg, lighting and other
features

2.2 Covenant to Keep Delmas West Parking Open. Currently, Google causes the Delmas West

Parking to be operated as a public parking lot, lncluding for Aren:

5. As'of the Tlosing Date,

there isno legal requirernent for Geogie to keep Delrmas West Parklng open for public parking.

2.2.1

T-2844/1575883-

Operating Covenantin Lot Dlease. Asacondition precedentito Manager’s agreement to
allow Google to locate’ Rep!acemem; Parking on Délmas West, the Lot D Leasé must
include a covenant from Google that Google wlll keep all of the Deimas West Parkmg apen
{not _just the 228 Replacement Parking spaces) Tor public: parking, .commencing on the
Closing Date arid contmumg -untit Google obtatns- a grading ‘perilt for its-developinent
project on Delmas West;-provided, however, that notw:thstandmg the issuance of any
such grading permit, Google will, st a mmlmum, keep the Delmas West Parking open unti
the edrlier of the following : :

{a) City's. completion of its obligation to build-out new. parklng lots containing at least
408 Available Parking -Spaces (180 spaces requ:red under the Settlement
Agreement and 228 Incremental spaces requfred under this First Amendment}
pursuant to the terms.and conditions of Section 3 helow; OR

{b) Provided that 'the City Is othetwise i compliance with its ‘off-site parking
obi:gatlons under Section19 of the AMA, when:

{ii  BARTServiceto the Diridon Station afea is opérational; OR

Page 3

Fifst Aiendment to Secorid Ariended ahd
Restated Arena Management Agreement




REEAK

11/25/2018

{ii) Google has constructed at ieast 500 Available Parking Spaces as. part of

its deveiopment prc:ject on Delmas East‘ provided, . however, that if the
300 spaces hared spaces (i.e; _inot exclusweiy resened for Arena
custame_ “'ij--they mtht be desig ed such that all 500 vehicies cansafely
exlt from the parking structure onto the publlc stree!:s w:thm a period of
30 mmutes c

2.2.2 Amendments to Lot D Lease Reguirement
(a) | 0

- perating - greem_ent for the. Delmas West Parklng, :
Provi : ant ‘(e) of the AMA: shall be superseded
by the prowsions described in Sectio 2;2 3 above

()] -Except a3 express[v set forth Inﬁ th; Farst Amendment, all oi:her provisions of
Section18.2.2 of the AMA relat 510 the Lot D Lease oF Replacement Parking
_shaE[ remain unchanged and m fuli force and effect.

| M

SECTION 3, CONSTRUCTIUN GF NEW PARKING SPACES BY CITY

B.a Acquisitmn and Imrxrovement. _of_ Surface Parking. City hereby covenants, promises: and agrees_
-tha’t.:it--Wi[l,':,a its solecost-and expense, acquire; ownership org entrol over aEl parcels’ camprising
Lot E anci Millig , and complete. onstrucﬂon ::of- surface parking Gty on thase: fropéties, in
accordance with the faliowing prwisrons. ' _ _ _
311 Best Effcrts Eminent aomaiﬁ City_-w‘il usé best-effurts to purchase and/or greund Iease
reasonabiy possib ¢ foitowmg th'e Closing Date
(a) Tothe. extent is has not: aiready done so, City shall promptly obtam appraisals,
meke purehase qffers, and diiige ntly pursue completion of purchase negotiations
(b) |
) .hich shail remain in the eoie dtscretion
of the City H.an _ ohly after the: City has adopted &
'Resoiutron of .,.ecessitv and complied with.al other legai requirements
3.1.2 Numbefof Parkine Snaces Each ba rking ot wrli contaln the max;mum numbeér of parkmg
spaces that can reasanabiv b constructed on each parcel which the, Parties estimate to
layout for: Mtiiigan s_haii conform 'to tha conceptuai p|al'l attached hereto as g_:gii_ib_i’g_p_
{a} The:parking spaces described :above Include the 180 parking spaces. that Citv
| agfeed'to cohistruct pursiaht to'the Settlement Agreement.
“Paged
T-2844/1575883 '

First: Amendment to §écond Amendeci and
Restated Arena Management Agreement




RD:EAK

11/25/2015

3.2

33

(b} City will ensure a manimum of408 new parking speces W|[I be avanlable, whlch is

313

delays that C:ty ca nnot reaso nably avoid andESCFIbed beEew

321 Schedule of Performanr:e. Attached to this: st/

(b} IF City falls behind (or is progected to felk hehlnd) in meetmg the Schedule of
-Performance dead[:nes, City shall meet and. ‘conferwith Manager at Manager’s
request, to .discuss: ways: that Clty may be-able to make up t;me through
commercuatiy rgaso na ble measures.

Force Majelre Eueg t. Consiste REWEH Section 37:2 of thie AMA, the deadlmes underthe Schedule
of Pg rformence shall be: extended to the extent th t.anv Force Majeure Event causes a delay that
City cannot overcome by tak‘i ng cemmerclally reasonable measeres '

33:% Noticeof. Dela_y; Ctty shaH notify. Mai g WJthin ten, days of the vecurrence of. any Force
Ma}eure Event that caus in.City's performance, Such notice
hattre of the Force: Majeure'Evant, andthe! actaans ‘that City plaﬁs to take,
up time lost as a resilt thereof, )

if arf_y,_.to make

(a) The exterision of City’s performance ohtigations shall not exceed the length of any
delay: caused by the Force ‘Majeufe Eveit, which delay ¢annot be overcome
through cemmercnelly reasenab]e measures. :

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the case of a Project Chaﬂenge {including
without Iimltatlun under CEQA);. City:shall not be required to agree 10 Settle the
case based on any mitigation measures or other settiementterms that Ciy deems
to-he extraordmary :

33.2 Alternative Locations. If,as a result of any Pro]ect Challenge or inabihty to rémove or
.-re[ecate hletorlc structure(s) Clty reasonahly determines that it: is not feasible o acquire

Page 5

T-2844/1575883
First Amendment to Secaind Amendad and
Restated Arena Management Agreement




REMEAK

and/or construct hew parking lots o Lct E:and Mllllgan contalmng at IeaSt 408 Hew
parking spaces, City shall notify Managar of the altuatlon and ;ts reasons for such
determination. :

{a) The Parties shall meet and confer 10 distuss. whether Clty could fulfin its
obligatibns under this’ Sectlcm _3 by constructing new parking spaces In one or
moke; a}ternatel _ i / alternate location shall be
subject to Manage_r’s approval mﬁ-its sole discretion u'nles he alternate location
has: alreacly been: approved by Manager pursuant o Attachment Nol 12 to the
AMA.

{b) If Manager agrees wnth Clty toan, alternate locatlon for the new parlclng spaces,
the appllcahle prowsmns of thls Section 3 shall apply to the. alternate location.

Mininium Off-Sité Parkirig Requirements, Nothin_ L in'this First Amendment sha 11 modify
City's Minimurm Off-Site: Parking. Requirements under Section 19 of the AMA, However,
all parkmg spaces that. constitute Available Parking Spaces within *the new parking Jots

. constructed by City: shall count taward the Minimunt 0ff~Slte Patkirig Requirements

13/25/2018
333
3.4
341

3.4.2

3.4.3

T-2844/1575883

Operation of New Par' m"' B ‘_aces_b y Mana .'er

§gtzlgmen1 Agraemeng Except a3 expresslv provided in this First Amendment the

_ _Settlement Agreement. shall remam unmod ified and tn full force and effect

""3-A‘ reement with Maha,g_[; Pursuanit:to
| pperate each of the new parking lats tonstmcted by City
Parking Fat:nlsty '

‘Separate Operatin agreement,
 an ‘Off-Site

(a) Opierating reventies Wl” flrst be applied tog av for Manzger 3 operatmg expenses
for the parlcmg lot, including a reasona 1are-of managenent ;
Manager:shall submit operating budget to City annuallyfor reviewand: approval
which approval will not be unreasonably withheld. The net reVenues from such
operation. shall be paid to City. '

riority for. Arena Parking. Each of the new parklng lots:will be used excluswely far
.parklng, wsth pnorlty for Arena Event related parking

Termination gf Bg_erating Agreemen City’ may terminate the operating agreament with
Manager asto-anyoral parkang spaces constructed bv Caty, or cease use of the:same for

public parking (with - ty-for Arena Evert-refat 'parking), only tpon the decurrence
of either of the followmgi and. unly 50 lcnng as the City is then in:compliance with the
Mintmun Off-Sité Parking Requlretents pursiiant to Section 19 of the AMA::

(A} BARTService to the Diridon Station area Is aperational; OR.

(h) There are ‘at. least 500 new Ava:lable Parking. Spaces located on Delmas East,
‘ provided that If such-500 new spaces are shared ‘spaces (i, hot exclusively
reserved for Arena. customersl they must be des:gnecl such.that:all 500 vehicles
can safely exit from the parkmg Iat(s} onto the publlc streets withina, perlod of

30 minutes

Pages

First Amendment to Setontd Amended atid
Restated Arena Management Agreement




ROGEAK

11/25/2018

provided, however, that notwithstanding the satisfaction. of the above conditions, the
development and use of Lot £ shall continue to bé subject to the Settlement Agreement

SECTION 4, MISCELLANEOUS PRGVESIONS

41

4,2

4.3

.

Authority, The persons who have execyted this:First Amendment represent and warrant that
they are duly author;zed to execute. this’ First Amendment intheir indw dual or representatWe
ca pacaty .

_ oint Draftmg ThIS First Amendment |s the result of: the Joint efforts and. negotlaticns ofthe

Partiés héreto,: and no single Party is the au thor: ot drafter. her of. “The Parties assume jolnt
respenszbility fer the: farm nd position of each: and a!! of the: centents of this First Amendment
and they agree that this First-Amendment shall be interpreted as ‘chough each of the Parties
part;c:pated intha composutuon of this: Flrst Amendment ahd each and. every part thereof,

References to “this Agreement " All references in the AMA to “this:Agreement” shall hereafter

‘ean:and refér to the AMA, as. amended by this First Amendment

r-tntemretatron. In-the event of any conflict or incons;stency hetWeen ‘the terms of this First
Armendment ghd the terms of the AMA, the terms of this First Amendment shall control. Except
asiexpressly provided inthis First Amendment; the AMA,and each, pmvnsion thereof, shall remain

univiodified ‘and in full force and effect, and constitute.a Iegally valid and bmdmg tontract
enforceable’in accordance with its terms,

[Signatures on following page.]

Page 7

T:2844/1575883
FlirstArendment to. Second Amended and
Restated Arena Nianagement Agreement




RDEAK
11/25/2018

SIGNATURES TO FERST AMENi)MENT TO

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED ARENA MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this First Amendmen’c as of the ‘day and year
inserted on the first page of this Amendment-as the ”Execu*tlon Date,”

APPROVED AS TO.FORM:

ks
ELIZABETH KLOTZ
5¢. Deputy Clty Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FORM;

LUCYA. léa’?RUMENTo
LMiA Law, LLP

T- 2844{1575883
First Amendment to Second Amended and
Restated Areha Management Agreement

By

: ﬂcityn

CITY OF SAN JOSE,

aCalifornia municipal corporation

DAV[D SYKES
City Manager

"Manager”

SAN JOSE ARENA MANAGEMENT, LLC
2 Delawaré I‘l'r‘n_]téd .iiabil‘tty cbm'pany'

President

Page 8




Exhibit A to First Amendment

OFFICE  OF COUNTY ASSESSHR

SARTA  CTLARAK, COUNTY, EALIFOGRNIA

RS BEEE S F

Sl’ldﬂ#&UPE RIVER
PM 557—:1—-45
- STREET

A )
SR P R

ap
a3

‘Gyondlupe

L2 E

FREHGH: GARDENA?

8T

o e e i A L e L e 2

#

]

Pors Yo SAN o NANDE
@

| Compha e e T o
| Ettvein Wok Yow: atm-core




®

Qx’ig‘g :s..a‘a._
b,

St

i

—— OLD = W JULLAN,
. o ¥

 CORE OHE - LOOF

o

| asr

SZRALILY T

L

il

e, SHTNODLNGH -m N et e




BLET

HRNESRG

C 7 MEINBDAvS

LAOAYTE LOT Y8

s Booutd ey By e

e S S

TUBTPUBY 1575 01 5 TG



ANTOT LAYOUT

SAPMRLIG

HIIIIHHIHIIIIIHIX
CL T ]

AT T If“"'
(OO T

IIIHIIIHIIHIHII!IHIHIW
(T T T T T

B e T e




+ ExhibitE

Schedule of Performance

Task - Estimated Time and
Commencement/(:ompleticn Dates
1. Acqulsitlon or Eontrol of Protrerties City shall 15 months - -
acquire ownership orcontrol ovar all parcels Commence: Decgmber. 31 2038
‘ccmpr:srng LotE arid M:Ehgan - Compfete‘ March 31, ZGZO
2. chematlc Des:g Crtv shall prepare scheiriatic
deszgn documents forimprovements to 2 months :
Compvience: December 31, 2018
parkir;g iots,and conferwlth Manageras | Gom Iete Februa 28,2019
needed to obtainapprovad ___p A i AT
3. _.Construct]on Documen’cs Clty shall prepare 4 months
- plans for. demolitionand parking lot. Commence:. February 28, 2019
- gonstruction, arid confer with Manageras | 65%: Campfete May 31, 2019
| . .neededtoobtainapproval. %1
4. Enviconmental Review: Plan Review and
Permltting Clty shall comp} "'eﬁ_‘-f_CEQA' Fovigw,
and conaurremtly t:omplete plan reviewand
permitting (can’t go 1o bid unta the CEUA i
-completed) |
1, --Ccnstruction Bld and Award ifrequired Csty Bmonths e
shall issue Request for Pr_qpo;sal§ and Award | Commence: March 31,2020
project, ' CompEete June 30 2020
6. Demolition and Site Preparation. -City shall 2 months
move or demolish existing structures and prep Commence June 30,2020
th.erstfe-for'.¢oh3trU'¢tlcsn'; _ _ Comp!ete August31 2020
" snlemoitaielst ol | coprare; a3 2029
T Complete. ;‘February 28 2021
8.  Cohtingency Time. Contingericyfor inknowh | 4 months
conhditions.: Firval iject Compiete June 30 2021
NOTES:

1. ThisSchadule of Performarnie is subject to the provisions.of the First Amandment towhichitis
attached; in the event of any Inconsistenty, the provisions of the First Afneridifient:shall control,

2. The scheduled tasks will apply independently-for Lot £ and Milligan; Clty will complete each taskas
quickly as reasonably possible on each ‘parking ot mdependent of the other parking fot. '






